

# CV-19-929

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JENNIFER JONES, in her official capacity as Clerk  
of the District Court of Benton County, Arkansas,  
Bentonville Division

APPELLANT/  
CROSS-APPELLEE

v.

No. CV-19-929

PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND  
SCREENING ASSOCIATION, INC.

APPELLEE/  
CROSS-APPELLANT

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS  
THE HONORABLE CHRIS PIAZZA

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT JENNIFER JONES**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General

By: JENNIFER L. MERRITT (2002148)  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
Telephone: (501) 682-1319  
Facsimile: (501) 682-2591  
Jennifer.Merritt@ArkansasAG.gov

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-  
Appellee Jennifer Jones*

## Table of Contents

<b>Table of Contents</b> .....	2
<b>Points on Appeal</b> .....	3
<b>Table of Authorities</b> .....	4
<b>Jurisdictional Statement</b> .....	6
<b>Statement of the Case and the Facts</b> .....	9
<b>Argument</b> .....	23
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PBSA ON ITS FOIA CLAIM BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF AO 19.....	23
A. Standard of review.....	23
B. The circuit court erred in declaring that Courthouse Concepts’s July 2018 request for court records is not a request for “compiled information” subject to AO 19.....	24
C. The circuit court erred in entering summary judgment in favor of PBSA on its FOIA claim.....	29
<b>Request for Relief</b> .....	31
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	32
<b>Certificate of Compliance with Administrative Order No. 19 and With Word-Count Limitations</b> .....	33

## Points on Appeal

### **I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PBSA ON ITS FOIA CLAIM BASED UPON ITS ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF AO 19.**

#### **A. Standard of review**

*Joey Brown Interest, Inc. v. Merchants Nat'l Bank of Fort Smith*, 284 Ark. 418, 683 S.W.2d 601 (1985).

*Hobbs v. Jones*, 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844.

#### **B. The circuit court erred in declaring that Courthouse Concepts's July 2018 request for court records is not a request for "compiled information" subject to AO 19.**

*In re Adoption of Administrative Order No. 19*, 2007 Ark. LEXIS 139.

Att'y Gen. Op. No. 2015-121.

#### **C. The circuit court erred in entering summary judgment in favor of PBSA on its FOIA claim.**

Admin. Order No. 19 § I(A).

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105.

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ark. Lottery Comm’n v. Alpha Mktg.</i> , 2013 Ark. 232, 428 S.W.3d 415 .....	24-25
<i>Danner v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 369 Ark. 435, 255 S.W.3d 863 (2007).....	23-24
<i>Dukes v. Norris</i> , 369 Ark. 511, 256 S.W.3d 483 (2007) .....	25
<i>Hobbs v. Jones</i> , 2012 Ark. 293, 412 S.W.3d 844 .....	4, 24
<i>In re Adoption of Administrative Order No. 19</i> , 2007 Ark. LEXIS 139 .....	4, 26, 28
<i>Joey Brown Interest, Inc. v. Merchants Nat’l Bank of Fort Smith</i> , 284 Ark. 418, 683 S.W.2d 601 (1985).....	4, 23-24
<i>Johnson v. Ark. Bd. of Examiners in Psychology</i> , 305 Ark. 451, 808 S.W.2d 766 (1991).....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-10-101 .....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-101 .....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105 .....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(b)(8).....	10, 30
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-105(d)(2)(C).....	30
Ark. Code Ann. § 25-19-107(a).....	30
Ark. Const. amend. 80 .....	10

Ark. Sup. Ct. R. 1-2(b).....7

**Miscellaneous**

Admin. Order No. 19 .....*passim*

Admin. Order No. 19 § I(A) .....4, 10, 12, 30

Admin. Order No. 19 § I(B)(6).....10

Admin. Order No. 19 § I(B)(9).....10

Admin. Order No. 19 § I(B)(11).....10

Admin. Order No. 19 § I(E).....10

Admin. Order No. 19 § III(A)(1).....10

Admin. Order No. 19 § III(A)(2).....10

Admin. Order No. 19 § III(A)(10).....11, 26

Admin. Order No. 19 § VI(A) .....11

Admin. Order No. 19 § VI(B).....11

Admin. Order No. 19 § VI(B)(1) .....11

Admin. Order No. 19 § VI(B)(2)(a).....11

Admin. Order No. 19 § VI(B)(5) .....12

Att’y Gen. Op. No. 2015-121 .....4, 29
